Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building :
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
" Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

June 3, 1997

Mr. Bob Weinstein
President

Custom Care Cleaners

198 South Dixie Highway
Boca Raton, Florida 33432

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0990489
Dear Mr. Weilnstein:

The Department has reviewed your notification form to
operate a perchloroethylene dry cleaning facility with a
general permit pursuant to Section 62-213.300, Florida
Administrative Code. In accordance with the information
included in your notification form, it appears that your
facility is exempt from this air general permit requirement.

An exemption from this. air general permit requirement does
not necessarily exempt you from all Department permits. Please
contact your nearest DEP district or local program office to
determine if any other permits are required. You may also
contact the Small Business Assistance Program at 800/722-7457.

Sincerely,

. TN,
] / !

F .
. Jo. - ;
L ;q_/\_,«{/_/w_/\—’)’{/{ PP

??“Dotty Diltz, Chief
/“ Bureau of Air Monitoring
e and Mobile Sources

P e S

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Al Grasso, Palm Beach County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycléd paper.
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

ROTECTION

Lawton Chiles
Governor -

May 5, 1997

Mr. Bob Weinstein

President

Custom Care Cleaners /%L

1985 PixteHighway- /98 SD/X/& M/)/

Boca Raton, Florida 33432

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0990489

Dear Mr. Weinstein:
The Department has reviewed your notification form to

operate a perchloroethylene dry cleaning facility with a
i - . , Florldg

general permit pursuant to Section 62-213.300
In accordance with the information
it appears that your

Administrative Code.
included in your notification form,
facility 1s exempt from this air general permit requlrement
An exemption from this'airgeneral permit requirement does
its. Please

not necessarily exempt you from all Department permits
contact your nearest DEP district or local program office to
i . You may also

~

determine if any other permits are required
contact the Small Business Assistance Program at 800/722-7457

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

DD/Jw :
Al'Grésso,~PalmrBeachjCouhty:f‘

[

cc: Mr.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources

Printed on recycled paper.
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair.Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

May 5, 1997

Mxr. Bob Weinstein
President

Custom Care Cleaners

1985 Dixie Highway

Boca Raton, Florida 33432

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0990489
Dear Mr. Weinstein:

_ The Department has reviewed your notification form to
operate a perchloroethylene dry cleaning facility with a
general permit pursuant to Section 62-213.300, Florida
Administrative Code. 1In accordance with the information
included in your notification form, it appears that your
facility is exempt from this air general permit reguirement.

An exemption from this air general permit requirement does
not necessarily exempt you from all Department permits. Please
contact your nearest DEP district or local program office to
determine if any other permits are required. You may also
contact the Small Business Assistance Program at 800/722-7457.

Sincerely,

(
Qlﬁzjzﬁj%"ibgjf'
2 2

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Al Grassé, Palm Beach County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Perchioroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification
Facility Name and Location

)—1—,- Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individua] own_c—r): T

S RE Z¥C pRA &ummemzc&/}v%ﬁ%‘[)m

Site Name (For €xample, plant name or number);

YI70 Cag ~ Cledmin

3. Hazardous Waste Generator [dentification Number: ‘
FLooyyosqs sy -
4. Facility Location; : - .
Street Address: ’98 S by y 4
Ciry: Zoca R4toaS “la County: [atlm B, Zip Code: I3 Y3 2, .

n Number (DEB Use)

" Responsibje Official

Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Bob Crt7e N Ffe s
Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: ‘

Street Address: SM‘T A -
City: County: Zip Code:

Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (S) 395590

. ad AN KXW Y&

Facility Contact (If different from 'Responsible Official)

Name and{Titlayor Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
] .

Eﬂl Doy [

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: S hna o - 13
City: County: Zip Code:

P

- Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: (STr) 398587 L Fax: ¢ —————

DEP Form No. 62-213.9002) - Page 13 of 16 B ; ,
re i ;
Effective: 6-25.9¢ X u .,mnjn:»f\ ”/ifrnMomtonnq
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Faciliiy Information

R@ Provide the information below for each machine at.the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the contral device was installed, if applicable.

(pﬁ ’ Date Date Date Date |Date Date

KRevxv24cc . . .

5 Machine Control . IMachine Control Machine Control

FAts0 te Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased (Installed [D |Purchased |Installed ID {Purchased {Installed

#3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92

Example #1  03-OCT-93 [2-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9!
Dry-to-Dry Unit ORY o024 Close L vnITS &) Mischirs Vbt 199Y mAthus
(1) w/ ref. condenser | ye) ) v ¥25
(2) wi carbon adsorber |yv/A
(3) w/ no controls win
Masher Unit . s
(4) w/ ref. condenser /Vﬁ),

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

7

(6) w/ no controls

g&g@,
v s -

]Eyer Unit, . LJV
(7) w/ ref. condenser |/
(8) w/ carbon adsorber, |44.
(9) w/ no controls, hio

Reclaimer Unit N/
(10) w/ ref. condenser |5 4
(11) w/carbon adsorber WZG‘
(12) w/ no controls 7>

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed @]

®

N
—~
f

Rt

[ /20> ]gallons -

- (b)

) What was the iotal quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchase

If less thaﬁ_ 12 months, how many? [ #2. ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner:

S

7

Nocontrol devices are required to be installed =<

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

new,
e

Existing small area source [><

Existing large area source | o ]

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-_96

New small area source

New large area source

Page 14 of 16

LO]
(2

N/A ] New store: [ ~/4] Did not keep records: [ fv_/é_']

Zurw .



"y

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".) :

Existing large area source. , _
Carbon adsorber g Refrigerated condenser [ ><

New small area source W?%/
Refrigerated condenser '

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298

‘boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired:

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ x ]
No such units on-site { ]

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases

(b) Leak detection inspection and repair

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

()
X
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring [_‘&
LMk
(58]
X

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) . Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96 ‘



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an "X” the appropriate selection:

[ ] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

I x ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form. -

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this natification.

| Bl ot Fork Bbhtatsnte® 3/i1 /97

Signature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: AI\\J‘NUAL‘@ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION [ ]
TIME IN: 1 726 mEouT: AL oD AIRS [D#: O ? 70 i/-g g
rveeoFFaciLTY: It 2 C Cewenten . L
eacirYNaME: . . CROST o Cackr Clnastn C paTE. 11 (97
FACILITY LOCATION: Q< S, b= HWY. ) o Coc  €aTon ,
T RIN 7

/ ~ )
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL. b W21 STer é@m)HONE numeer: 3¢ T2z —U¥T|

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

mﬁ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

' €OMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM | . FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
(Y sy Z
. N : ‘ (.

COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certii ication form has be’én properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YES[:] NO[ZI
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: il ’ %

m (Appronmate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: — U‘) =L | Katse

% Please Prmt) _,
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: PHONE NUMBER: {35(7 RES PR ery

Page of : Revised 10/94




A.k

1

G e ARN S

PERCHILOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
~ TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: = ANNUAL Y. COMFLADIDISCOVERY O

RE-INSPECTION Q

FACILITY NAME: CY SHow Cf&@\? CL?:;A@J&J

e 2422

é‘s'.acmmymc.anorr: ‘% g Dz % W - @UC-‘A( ﬁf-\?(m))

r " PQ’) i'rZO o .
| AIRS TD#: @%O%C‘ patE: S 43 f TIME IN: %TD& E OUT: 2 AT M

-

[PARTT: NOTIFICATION

(::xcac appiopriale 5ox)
i. Existing facility ncufied DARM by 9/1/96
§ 2. Hlew facilicy noiifSed DARM 30 days prior o startup

I

! .

i3 Facility failed to nolfy DARM w use geaeral parmit
i

?’DD

ru

ART O CLAS :U’I\,ALION

boe?

Facility indicated on nom‘c:ztmn form that ;t is:
t (check apnrepriate box)

A
1. Exsting smali area source a 2. New small area source
dry-to-dry only, x<i40Q gal/yr dry-tn-dry only, x<140 galivt
transfer only, x<200 gal/yt transfer only, x<200 gal/yt
narn ypes, X< 140 galiyr bath ypes, x<140 galiyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) {constructed oz or after 12/5/91)
3. Existing large area source a 4. New largce area source
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-ro-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 galyr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 galiyt
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed pefore 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
This is a cerrect faqiiity classiﬁcation W N
e

If no, please check the a?iproonate classificaton:

a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

facility was O gallons.

.

a

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylens (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

Revised 10/28/%6



{PART 0I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS N

4
i

Is the responsibie official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Wl

l. Storing perchlorcethylene in ughdy sealed and impervious containers? g‘{ an
2. Examining the containers for leakage? /gi’y aN
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unleading? 5&‘{ aN
4, Dmining cartridgs filters in their housing.orin sealed containers for at
ieast 24 hours prior to dispasal? ngg aN
5. Maintaining sclvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Oy anN %I/A
[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS - ]
Tn Part I1-A:

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large arza sources:
{check appropriare boxes)

L

~

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? i[ an~

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closcd-icop vapor ventng system? 9@[ oy Qwa
. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airtlow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the dacr? S@ aN awa
. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust siream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly basis? ﬁ{ an

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser excesded 43°F7 . %{ aN

’ »

-
0.

If classification 1 has been checked, no coutrols are required. Proceed to Part V.

— If ¢classification 2 has been checked, the machine sheuld he equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below). '

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbor adsorber must have been
installed prior to Segtember 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complcte A and B below).

()

‘Conducted all tempergiure monitoring after an appropriate cooldown p'eriod and after
verifying that. the coolant had teen completely charged? \% anN

2of4 Revised 10/28/96



I B. Has the respoasible official of an existing large or new large arca soufce also
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temper' ture on the outlet mde of thle u.ondensgr located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and d.ryek Qv an
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust
inlet and outlet weekly? , ay ax
Is the temperature differential equal to or 'gry ter than 20° F7 Oy ON
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the eXt stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is %¢nting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Oy aN awa
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 1 Qy QN __N/A
/
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust folmeasuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contracdon,
- or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, coitraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?" Qy aN__N/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individuak,
condenser coils? ay aN awa
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all tmes? ay aN gwa
[PART v: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS I
-Has the respounsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
L. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? )&[ awN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ﬁ(‘{ awN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: ' '
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ﬂY anN
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of recsipt? Yy uN
4. Maintained calibration data? (for direct recding instruments only) @—c?ébl\imkDé\,\l e Qy aN m/A
5. Mainuined exhaust duct maonitoring data on perc concentrations? ay GN;XN/ A
6. Maintained startup/shutdowr/malfunction plan? » ‘{@'Y anN-
7. Maintained deviation reports?
Problem corrected? o : '§Q aN
8. Maintained corr'rRUancs plan, if applicable? Qy aN %/A
' -
[[PAR’I VI: LEAX DETECTION AND REPAIRS u
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? % awN ‘

Jof4 Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the respansible official? -
Visual examinadon (candensed solvent an extérior surfaces) |
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticsable perc odor)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calormetric tubes) @%ﬂ;@
. . \

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

?

N/ A

RN K

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-300 ppm? QY ON YN/ A
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prdor to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay an 2§N/ Al
. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear an a weekly basis? Qy anXN/A
- d. Kept in a clean and secure arsa when not in use? - \'s aN_ N/A
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy ON XN / Ar
3. Has the facility maintained a ledk log? Ry ON__N/A y
4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? ‘
' Hose 'cdrmection’s, fittings,
couplings, and valves . %Y an Muck cookers - Qy aw gm, A
Door gaskets and seating )@‘Y an Stills = ON_ NJA
Filter gaskets and seating m anN Exhaust dampers &y CIN_NW A
Pumps @Y ov Diverter valves /‘Stf aN_ N{a
Saolvent tanks and containers ﬂ{[ oN Cartridge filter housings ﬁ{ ON_ NgA
Water separators )QY aw

MW }791 &b W/-‘Wéﬁr’* Bogwgzﬁ/}fnd YS"-/'@)Q_ v/l

%Nagxe of Responsible Official (Sigature) Nare of Hﬂn‘s:tble Official (PJ::LrIt) & Dxre #

A | 3l a9
Inspector’s Name (P rint) Date of Inspection
% L ADNT 2y 4%
, Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection
1. Secondary Containment for: K i i Vi
. v nt tor: Dry Cleaning Machine & Storage area }Q [1]
LA
v ‘g Waste area [ 1]
tting area Seal [ [
) 6 N e Plo e
. Disposal of Water from Water Separator using approved evaporator [l []
or te Handling Pick ups Water L (]

B (})[V (NS W P)
Cl) § VD"’"‘ C AE 4 aof 4 Q\N (e U\.»—P%f rq/ < Ravised 10/28/96



o . BEST AVAILABLE COPY V4

TITLE Y AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERM(T  Afef1>
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

'YPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL(@\/ T .COMPLAINTMDISCOVERY: QE | \V RE-INSPECTION [
e [/ 2O TMeouT:_/( ] 1 & AIRS (D ,Q\f?& S s

(YPE OF FACILITY: QWY Llean (/né. _ Sarens
ACILTY NAME: . . ClSTom Carve C/é%mjﬂ,?,f"‘fsft‘jﬂm@w _‘L/éﬁ

. ~ p urCeS
FACILITY LOCATION: l 95 ' 5’ D I X (€ )7-/«,(]31/\
) RO Raten EL 23432
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: L s 7€ i steim PHONE NUM}?E@% IR~ 4g//
[:] Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to bein
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Cade (F.A.C.).
[j Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluarted during this i inspection, the fol!owmo compliance
discrepancies wgre noted: : :
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

mey Sold te  IDF | |
%OW ' R

COMMENTS:

The Anaual Complxanc‘ Cerification form has bezn progerly certified and submitied to thez inspecior. YES[:] bei ]

i  DATEOFNEXT INSPECT[ON u/‘

. ﬂ I/ (Apgroximate) A
. INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: (

(Ple;\sc Prmc)

| g’j’l o070
INSPECTOR'S SIGHATUR ﬁ (/ 64\0 PEHIONE NUMBER: 2 2 7




